

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

#2022-0196

Clearview Realty Ventures, LLC v. City of Laconia
JHM Hix Keene, LLC v. City of Keene
VIDHI Hospitality, LLC v. City of Keene
Naksh Hospitality, LLC v. City of Manchester
298 Queen City Hotel, LLC v. City of Manchester
ANSHI Hospitality, LLC v. City of Manchester
700 Elm, LLC v. City of Manchester
Bedford-Carnevale, LLC v. Town of Bedford
Carnevale Holdings, LLC v. Town of Bedford

**BRIEF OF THE APPELLEES,
CITY OF LACONIA, CITY OF KEENE, CITY OF MANCHESTER,
AND TOWN OF BEDFORD**

Laura Spector-Morgan, Esq.
NHBA #13790
Mitchell Municipal Group, P.A.
25 Beacon Street East
Laconia, NH 03246
(603) 524-3885
laura@mitchellmunigroup.com

Matthew R. Johnson, Esq.
NHBA #13076
Hanna May, Esq.
NHBA #272939
Devine Millimet & Branch, PA
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
mjohnson@devinemillimet.com
hmay@devinemillmet.com

Peter R. Chiesa, Esq.
NHBA #8141
One City Hall Plaza
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 624-6523
pchiesa@manchesternh.gov

Russell F. Hilliard, Esq.
NHBA #1159
Upton & Hatfield, LLP
159 Middle Street
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 436-7046
rhilliard@uptonhatfield.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Table of Contents	3
2.	Table of Authorities.....	5
3.	Statutes	7
4.	Questions Presented for Review	8
5.	Statement of the Case and Facts.....	9
6.	Standard of Review	10
7.	Summary of Argument.....	11
8.	Argument.....	12
I.	Interlocutory Appeal Question No. 1 Should be Answered in the Negative Because the Buildings Subject to this Appeal Were Not Damaged by Government COVID-19 Orders Limiting or Restricting Appellants’ Business Operations, for Purposes of RSA 76:21	12
A.	RSA 76:21 Requires that a Taxable Building Be Physically Damaged in Order for the Owner to Obtain Relief Under the Statute	12
i.	Statutory Language.....	13
ii.	Legislative History	15
iii.	Comparable Law.....	16
iv.	Case Law	17

II.	Interlocutory Appeal Question No. 2 Should Be Answered In the Negative Because for Purposes of RSA 76:21, the COVID-19 Pandemic is Not a “Natural Disaster”	19
9.	Conclusion.....	22
10.	Request for Oral Argument.....	22
11.	Certification of Compliance with Word Limit.....	22
12.	Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of FairPoint Logistics, Inc.</i> , 171 N.H. 361 (2018).....	21
<i>Appeal of Town of Belmont</i> , 172 N.H. 61, 65 (2019)	10
<i>Brown Jug, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 27 F.4th 398, 400 (6th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379, 388, 129 S.Ct. 1058, 172 L.Ed.2d 791 (2009)	20
<i>Carr v. Town of New London</i> , 170 N.H. 10, 13 (2017)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Vila</i> , 104 Va. Cir. 389 (2020).....	19, 20
<i>Crystal Run Galleria LLC v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 141 N.Y.S.3d 274, 276 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2021).....	17, 18
<i>Easom v. US Well Services, Inc.</i> , 527 F. Supp. 3d 898, 909 (S.D. Tex. 2021)	19
<i>Easom v. US Well Servs., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 238, 242 (5th Cir. 2022)	19, 20
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 658 Pa. 165, 227 A.3d 872	19, 20
<i>Gap Inc. v. Ponte Gadea New York LLC</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 224, 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	18
<i>In re City of Nashua</i> , 164 N.H. 749 (2013).....	10
<i>JN Contemporary Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 490, 502-003 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	19
<i>JN Contemp. Art LLC v. Phillips Auctioneers LLC</i> , 29 F.4th 118, 124 (2d Cir. 2022)	19
<i>MacPherson v. Weiner</i> , 158 N.H. 6, 9 (2008).....	14, 15

<i>Marcotte v. Timberlane/Hampstead School Dist.</i> , 143 N.H. 331 339 (1999)	14
<i>N.H. Resident Ltd. Partners of Lyme Timber Co. v. N.H. Dep’t of Revenue Admin.</i> , 162 N.H. 98, 102 (2011).....	10
<i>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.E.3d 1266, 1271 (Mass. 2022).....	18

Statutes

RSA 76:21, I.....	<i>passim</i>
-------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	13
S. J. No. 6–7, 162d Sess., 2d Year 253 (N.H. 2012).....	15
H.R. Calendar No. 36, 162d Sess., 2d Year 10 (N.H. 2012).....	16
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 308.425(2).....	16
Or. Admin. R. 150-308-0510 (2022).....	16, 17
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i>	21
Virginia Code Section 44-146.16	19
CDC Museum COVID-19 Timeline, (Jan. 5, 2022), https://www.cdc.gov/museum/timeline/covid19.html	21
Merriam-Webster.com Dictionary, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/natural%20disaster	21
